Investor Relations News





Stable new ownership structure is being prepared for Vivawest and THS

- Plans to combine Vivawest and THS in a new legal structure
- RAG-Stiftung, IG BCE, Evonik Pensionstreuhand e.V. and Evonik
 Industries AG will be shareholders in the future combined company

Essen/Hanover, March 12, 2013. Evonik Industries AG and the German Mining, Chemical and Energy Industrial Union (IG BCE) have agreed with RAG-Stiftung on a future ownership structure for Vivawest. This was approved yesterday by Evonik's Supervisory Board. As a first step, Vivawest and THS combined property management for their residential real estate activities effective January 1, 2012. Now Vivawest GmbH and THS GmbH are to be combined in a single legal structure with a stable new ownership structure.

RAG-Stiftung intends to take a 30 percent stake in the combined company. This still has to be approved by the Board of Trustees of RAG-Stiftung. Evonik plans to place a further 25 percent of the shares in the Evonik Pensionstreuhand e.V. that secures employees' company pensions in the long term. IG BCE, which currently has a 50 percent stake in THS, would hold 26.8 percent in the combined company. Following amalgamation of the two companies, in the mid term Evonik Industries AG intends to divest its remaining shares as planned to trusted investors with a long-term investment horizon.

As part of the planned reorganization of the ownership structure, Vivawest will release hidden reserves and pay a total of €650 million to its present sole owner, Evonik Industries AG. The company will be able to do this out of its own strength.

Michael Vassiliadis, Chairman of IG BCE, said: "The key factor for us from the start was protecting the interests of the 300,000 tenants and our members. A stable ownership structure is essential for that and is ensured by the solution that has now been found. The future ownership structure stands for the stability and reliability of a quality company oriented towards sustainable portfolio development."

March 12, 2013

Tim Lange
Head of Investor Relations
Phone +49 201 177-3150
tim.lange@evonik.com

IG BCE - Industriegewerkschaft Bergbau, Chemie, Energie

Königsworther Platz 6 30167 Hannover www.igbce.de

Evonik Industries AG

Rellinghauser Straße 1 – 11 45128 Essen www.evonik.de

Dr. Werner Müller, Chairman

Supervisory Board

Executive Board
Dr. Klaus Engel, Chairman
Dr. Wolfgang Colberg,
Dr. Thomas Haeberle,
Thomas Wessel, Patrik Wohlhauser,

Dr. Dahai Yu

Registered office Essen Registered court Essen local court Commercial registry B 19474 VAT ID no. DE 811160003

Investor Relations News



Klaus Engel, Chairman of the Executive Board of Evonik Industries AG, said: "Through this planned ownership structure we are implementing step by step the measures we initiated a good two years ago: providing a reliable long-term planning base for our real estate activities and giving Evonik a clear focus on specialty chemicals."

Disclaimer

In so far as forecasts or expectations are expressed in this Investor Relations News or where our statements concern the future, these forecasts, expectations or statements may involve known or unknown risks and uncertainties. Actual results or developments may vary, depending on changes in the operating environment. Neither Evonik Industries AG nor its group companies assume an obligation to update the forecasts, expectations or statements contained in this release.